## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-1**

## AN ORDINANCE REPLACING CHAPTER 14 OF TITLE 3 and REPEALING CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 7 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROSEVILLE, ILLINOIS:

Section One. Title 3, Chapter 14 of the Roseville, Illinois Code of Ordinances is hereby replaced with the following:

Title 3 "Business," Chapter 14 "Residential Waste"

Section 3-14-1. Village authorities are authorized to enter into contracts for more than one year and no more than 30 years relating to the collection and final disposition, or relating solely to either the collection or final disposition of garbage, refuse and ashes.

Section 3-14-2. The contract referred to in Section 3-14-1 may provide that the methods of collection and final disposition of garbage, refuse and ashes shall be the exclusive methods of collection and final disposition of garbage, refuse and ashes within the corporate limits of the Village.

Section Two. Title 7, Chapter 2 of the Roseville, Illinois Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed.

Section Three. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) from and after its passage and approval.

ADOPTED: January 3, 2022

Karen Hayes, Village Clerk

APPROVED: January 3, 2022

Acting President of Board of Trustees

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF WARREN	)

I, Karen Hayes, as Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified Village Clerk of said Village; that I am the official keeper of all books and records of said office and of said Village; that the foregoing is a full, true, correct and complete copy of an "AN ORDINANCE REPLACING CHAPTER 14 OF TITLE 3 and REPEALING CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 7 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES" which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village at the regularly called and constituted January 3<sup>rd</sup> 2022 meeting of said President and Board of Trustees; that said Ordinance was adopted by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the Trustees then holding office, all of which fully appears from the official records and minutes of said Board of Trustees in my office now remaining.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and signature as Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois, and the corporate seal of said Village, at Roseville, Illinois, January 3<sup>rd</sup> 2022.

Karen K Haues

Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois

(CORPORATE SEAL)

